
 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 19th December, 2012  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-under-
Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Louise Stevenson ext 2250 

 

   
  

 
 
 

Economic Development and Enterprise 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in this agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2012. 
 

4 TOWN CENTRE PARTNERSHIPS DEVELOPMENT   (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To consider a report providing the Committee with an update and clarification of 
the status of the Newcastle Town Centre Partnership including the appointment of 
their Town Centres Manager and outlining the current funding and initial Town 
Centre Partnership key priorities. 
 

5 TOWN CENTRE INITIATIVES FOR VACANT SHOPS - THE POP-
UP EMPORIUM INITIATIVE   

(Pages 9 - 10) 

 To receive a briefing note updating the committee on the work that the Assets section 
have done in respect of pop-up shops subsequent to the last meeting in September. 
 

6 HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2013/2014   (Pages 11 - 16) 

 To consider a report seeking the views of the Economic Development and Enterprise 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the proposed 2013/14 Housing Capital 
Programme. 
 

7 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY   (Pages 17 - 26) 

Public Document Pack



 To consider a briefing note on the Community Infrastructure Levy and to update Members 
on the findings and recommendations of the Community Infrastructure Levy Viability Study 
prior to the submission of reports to the Planning Committee on 22 January 2013 and 
Cabinet on 6 February 2012.  
 

8 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

9 ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2012-2015   (Pages 27 - 66) 

 To consider the Asset Management Strategy 2012-2015.  
 

10 WORK PLAN   (Pages 67 - 68) 

 To discuss and update the work plans to reflect current scrutiny topics. 
 
 

11 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of  the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Mrs Astle, Miss Baker, Cairns, Clarke, Fear, Holland, Lawton, 

Matthews (Chair), Olszewski, Mrs Peers, Studd, Taylor.M (Vice-Chair) and 
Wilkes 
 

 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



 

1 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 22nd November, 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor Ian Matthews – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Astle, Cairns, Fear, Holland and Olszewski 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Miss Baker, Councillor Lawton, Councillor 
Mrs Peers, Councillor Studd, Councillor M. Taylor and Councillor Wilkes.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2012 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 
 

4. NEWCASTLE TOWN CENTRE PUBLIC REALM PROJECT  

 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the working group recommendations 
for the replacement provision of town centre trees in High Street and Hassell Street 
as part of the town centre public realm and market refurbishment project. 
 
The Council had been working 
[...]
s raised be passed to Cabinet for their consideration.  
 

5. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business considered.  
 
 

COUNCILLOR IAN MATTHEWS 

Chair 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



UPDATE ON THE TOWN CENTRE PARTNERSHIP AND THEIR APPOINTMENT OF A TOWN 
CENTRES MANAGER 
 
Submitted by:  Trudi Barnard 
 
Portfolio:  Regeneration, Planning & Town Centres Development  
 
Ward(s) affected: Primarily the Town Centre 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
The report provides an update and clarifies the status of the Newcastle Town Centre Partnership 
(TCP) including the appointment of their Town Centres Manager (TCM), outlines the current 
funding and initial TCP key priorities. 
 
Recommendations 
 
(a) That progress is noted. 
 
(b) That Scrutiny Committee directs any comments for the Town Centre Partnership via 
the Council’s Executive Board representative; the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, 
Planning & Town Centres Development. 
 
Reasons 
 
It is appropriate that the Scrutiny Committee reviews the progress of this key Council priority and 
this report provides an update in relation to the formation of the Company, use of theme groups to 
take forward action and importantly progress in the TCP in appointing their Town Centres 
Manager. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The formalisation of a Newcastle Town Centre Partnership (TCP) is a clear objective of the 

Council’s Corporate Plan and Transformation Programme.  In March 2012, Cabinet agreed 
to the Council becoming a becoming a director of the Newcastle town centre partnership 
company and authorised officers to take the necessary steps to facilitate the same.  In July 
2012 Cabinet agreed to the preferred model and formalisation of the TCP as a Community 
Interest Group. 
 

1.2 As part of the new administration’s commitment to the development of the town centre(s) as 
a clear priority and in recognising the likelihood that it would take a few months to recruit 
dedicated support,
[...]
 received and Shadow 
Board Members of the Town Centre Partnership interviewed four candidates on 

Page 6



22 November.  The TCP has informally offered the position to the preferred candidate 
subject to normal checks including references and the establishment of the CIC company.  
 
The Town Centre Manager will be employed by the TCP and it is expected that the TCM will 
take up their position in early in January 2013.  A verbal update will be given at the meeting 
to outline further progress. 
 
When Cabinet agreed to support the partnership financially to recruit a Town Centres 
Manager it was recognised that it was likely that it will take a few months to recruit and 
therefore interim arrangements were agreed.  This included offering 50% of Business 
Development Officer’s time to provide interim management alongside the related post tasks 
of providing support to town centre-related activities, consistent with the Council’s objectives. 
In July this interim management role was agreed for three months subject to review, this 
support has continued and it is recommended that it continues until the TCM has been in 
post for a few weeks in order to provide successful handover of Board and Theme Group 
activity.  
 

2.4 Funding update 
 
There is potentially a range of funding streams for the TCP and a significant level of funding 
is already coming together: 
 

• The Council is committed to £30,000pa to support the recruitment of a TCM and a 
one off sum of £5,000 to develop a website. 

• All towns that submitted Portas Pilot applications were eligible for a £10,000 payment 
from the DCLG provided the local MP confirmed support for the town team.  Paul 
Farrelly signed up as a town team supporter and the money has been received by 
the Council on behalf of the TCP. 

• As part of the M&S plans to develop at Wolstanton there has been a commitment to 
give the Town Centre Partnership £100,000 to deliver the partnership’s objectives, 
along with a £10k p.a. revenue contribution.  The main contribution of £100k is 
payable to the TCP on commencement of development but this is at least six months 
away and the five year commitment to an additional £10k per annum doesn’t 
commences until M&S is trading.  

• Looking forward it is still intended that the TCP explores the potential opportunity for 
the establishment of a Business Improvement District to provide sustainable long 
term funding for the TCP including the Town Centre Manager and a range of 
initiatives/activities. 

 
It is expected that the formalised TCP will develop annual business plans and allocate 
funding to their priority areas over the forthcoming months.  
 

3. Scrutiny Views 
 

3.1 This report outlines progress and does not seek to make any recommendations. Members of 
the Scrutiny Committee are therefore asked to note progress and to direct any comments for 
the TCP via the Council’s Executive Board representative; the Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration, Planning & Town Centres Development. 
 

Page 7



4. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities 
 

4.1 Outcomes from these actions will significantly affect the ‘Borough of Opportunity’ corporate 
priority, and will have implications for the quality of life, regeneration, and sustainability of the 
town centre, the borough as a whole and ultimately North Staffordshire. 
 

5. Legal and Statutory Implications  
 
There is no statutory requirement to carry out these recommendations.  
 

6. Equality Impact Assessment  
 

6.1 An Equality Impact Assessment has not been carried out but the actions identified will help 
to make the town centre more able to meet the needs of both residents and the business 
community, in particular those interested in the possibility of stating their own business. 
 

7. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

7.1 Whilst the Council has allocated £30,000 to the TCP it has been recognised that the new 
partnership and the delivery model needs to be supported to establish itself and that it would 
be appropriate to allocate funding for at least a further two years with a review by the end of 
24 months.  As the TCP is formalising itself in December officers are recommending that this 
seen as the formal commencement of the partnership and that the review takes place by no 
later than the end of December 2014 in order to both inform the Council’s budget setting 
process and to ensure that the TCP is focused upon resolving the long term funding issue. 
 

7.2 As mentioned above it is recognised for the Partnership to have long term sustainability it is 
intended that officers work with the partnership with a view to optimising external funding 
options (including the M&S funding, the potential for a Business Improvement District and 
support from Kidsgrove Town Council). 
 

8. Major Risks  
 

8.1 Whilst the TCP shares many of the Council’s aims and objectives in terms of economic 
development of the centres the Partnership is a separate company and as such the Council 
needs to be clear that whilst it can utilise the Member involvement at the TCP Board it 
cannot prescribe actions.  There is a possible reputational risk if the TCP fails but potential 
benefits outweigh the risk. 
 

9. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

9.1 Mar 2012 - Cabinet agree to Newcastle under Lyme B.C. becoming a director of the 
Newcastle town centre partnership company and authorises officers to take the necessary 
steps to facilitate the same. 
 

9.2 Mar 2012 - Cabinet agrees to officers working under the auspices of the Newcastle town 
centre partnership to prepare and submit a bid to become a “Portas pilot”, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Planning and for the Council to act as the 
accountable body for administering any grant. 
 

9.3 July 2012 – Cabinet agreed to the formalisation of the Town Centre Partnership and financial 
support for the TCP to appoint a Town Centres Manager 
 

10. Background Papers 
None. 

Page 8



 
 

BRIEFING NOTE TO THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ENTERPRISE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday 19 December 2012 

 
 
Purpose of the Briefing Note 
 
The purpose of this briefing note is to provide an update to the Economic 
Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny committee on the work 
that the Assets section have done in respect of pop up shop’s subsequent to 
the meeting of the Committee in September. 
 
 
The Pop-up Emporium Initiative 
 
An agreement was reached with a partnership formed between the Burslem 
School of Art and The Pop up Emporium which is managed by Denise 
O’Sullivan, a local designer maker. The concept behind the shop is to provide 
town centre retail opportunities for local artists and crafts people in locations 
not normally affordable to them. In essence the shop provides the artists and 
crafts people with gallery space. 
 
This has proven to be extremely successful with both artists and their 
customers, and what was originally proposed to be a few one day events has 
grown into a longer letting period due to its success. 
 
The unit currently occupied is 13-14 Lancaster Buildings. The business plan 
provides for a turnover of artists and craft designers and their works. 
Demonstrations and workshops by different artists are held to showcase their 
work to the public.   
 
In addition support and advice has been provided to Newcastle College in 
their search for town centre premises to locate a pop up shop run by the 
college students. Furthermore, the Mayors charity has been supported by the 
provision of a shop in Lancaster Buildings for the local fair trade group.    
 
 
 
Authors: Head of Assets 

Business Development Assistant 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2013/14 
 
Submitted by:  Joanne Basnett  
 
Portfolio: Regeneration, Planning & Town Centres 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To seek Scrutiny Committee Members views on the proposed 2013/14 Housing Capital 
Programme. 
 
Recommendations  
 
That the Housing Capital Programme is considered by Cabinet taking into account the 
views of Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Reasons 
 
The Council considers the Housing Capital Programme every year to ensure that our housing 
investment priorities are up to date.  With limited funding available from national funding streams it 
is appropriate for the Council to continue using the New Homes Bonus for housing purposes.  
 
This report outlines the key options for housing investment in the forthcoming year and seeks 
Scrutiny Committee views on the proposed housing programme to deliver our strategic housing 
priorities and to support our most vulnerable residents. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Council has a housing capital programme to deliver the Council’s priorities as set out in 

the Housing Strategy and associated Housing Renewal Assistance Policy, Energy Efficiency 
and Climate Change Strategy and Empty Homes Strategy.  The current 2012/13 programme 
is funded by the New Homes Bonus and central government grant to support Disabled 
Facilities Grants (DFGs).   
 

1.2 The New Homes Bonus was established in 2011 by the Government to be a powerful, 
simple and transparent incentive for housing growth and is a key part of the Government’s 
national strategy for housing growth.  It is based on the council tax of additional homes and 
those brought back into use, with a premium amount for affordable homes, and paid for the 
following six years.  The bonus payment calculation allocates 80% to the Borough Council 
and 20% to the County Council.  It ensures that those local authorities which promote and 
welcome growth can share in the economic benefits, and build the communities in which 
people want to live and work. 
 

1.3 The Council has received the first two years New Homes Bonus payments and officers have 
estimated the amount of bonus predicted for 
[...]
ecured partnerships with the Hanley 
Economic and Foundations to ensure some vulnerable residents can access 
suitable loans. Referrals are now made to Revival and loans are being issued to 
enable vulnerable people supported by Revival to complete home repairs. 

 
4.3 The current economic climate continues to bring challenges to households in meeting 

the financial costs of their current home with some households facing repossession, the 
Council needs to support the strategic housing enabling role to provide additional 
affordable homes that meet the needs of the community.  The Council has previously 
utilised capital funding in the Housing Capital Programme to kick start development or 
match fund schemes. Schemes have included Lymebrook at Lower Milehouse and 
Beasley Place, Chesterton.  The allocation of a modest level of capital could enable the 
Council to support struggling schemes or consider support for the development on a site 
capable of holding one or two properties.  
 

4.4 Delivering schemes to improve home energy efficiency supports delivery key elements 
of the council’s Energy Efficiency and Climate Change Strategy as well as the Housing 
Strategy. Cabinet considered the options in relation to the new opportunities that are 
arising through the Green Deal and specifically the Energy Company Obligation (ECO) 
funding, it was approved that the most approved way forward was to work with the North 
Staffordshire Warm Zone.  Officers have been working with the Warm Zone and other 
partner local authorities to establish a suitable programme to maximise the opportunities 
and deliver a cost effective service.  There will be a need to contribute towards the Team 
and running costs to enable Warm Zone to dedicate capacity to delivering ECO grants in 
the Borough.   
 

4.5 An important aspect of the housing capital programme is the future planning for the 
forthcoming year and indicatively for 2 years.  For instance there are many referrals for 
mandat
[...]
0s 

2013/14 
NHB 

funding for 
the 

Housing 
Capital 

Programme 
£000s 

Affordable housing 0 70 

Viability 0 0 

Empty Homes 30 30 

Health and Safety 44 50 

Home Loans 10 0 

DFGs 
Match funded the 
Government grant of 
£514,000 to make a 
total budget of 
£864,000 in 
2013/14. 

250 350 

Warm Zone 5 60 

Home Improvement 
Agency 

40 40 

Accredited 
Landlords Scheme 

5 0 

Total 384 600 

 
9. Major Risks  

 
9.1 Without the proposed modest level of investment in the housing programme it will leave 

many vulnerable people living in unsatisfactory and importantly, potentially unsafe 
homes. With no options available to repair homes occupation may need to be restricted, 
leading to an increase in boarded up empty homes, which will make the area less 
sustainable and may increase antisocial behaviour.  
 

Page 15



10. Key Decision Information 
 

10.1 The Housing Capital Programme is available to assist in meeting the housing needs of 
vulnerable residents in all wards and involves committing significant resources. 
 

11. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

11.1 The current Housing Capital Programme was approved by Cabinet on 26th January 
2012. 
 

11.2 The Cleaner, Greener, Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommended support 
for the Warm Zone as a delivery of the Green Deal in 5 September 2012.  This was 
supported by Cabinet on 17 October 2012, the decision was (a) That the Council 
continues to support North Staffordshire Warm Zone to enable it to maximise the uptake 
of funds which will be on offer from the national Green Deal and ECO energy efficiency 
programmes. (b) That officers discuss the level of funding required with Warm Zone with 
a view to the funding being allocated as part of the Housing Capital Programme 
alongside the 2013/14 budget setting process. 
 

12. List of Appendices 
 
None. 
 

13. Background Papers 
 
None. 
 

Page 16



 

REPORT TO THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ENTERPRISE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 19 December 2012 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To provide a briefing note on the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and to update Members on 
the findings and recommendations of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Viability Study prior 
to submitting reports to Planning Committee 22 January, 2013 and Cabinet 6 February, 2012.  
 
Introduction to CIL 
 
In July 2011 Cabinet agreed to the Council taking the necessary steps to become a ‘charging authority’ 
under the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations, 2011. 
 
The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a charge which local authorities in England and Wales can 
apply to various forms of new development in their area based on the size, type and location of the 
development proposed.  It is designed to be a predictable charge, levied on all development, which will not 
(except in exceptional circumstances) be subject to negotiation.  
 
The CIL Regulations and Guidance have given local authorities flexibility in their approach to setting CIL.  
The Levy can be a fixed rate for development across the entire area, or can be set at a variable rate, e.g. 
different levy rates between the rural and urban areas where there is evidence of different levels of economic 
viability.  
 
The money raised is intended to contribute to the infrastructure required to support new development as 
part of the Authority’s development strategy.  Relevant infrastructure might include:-  
 

• Highways and Transport Improvements;  

• Educational Facilities;  

• Health Centres;  

• Community Facilities & Libraries;  

• Sports Facilities;  

• Flood Defences; and  

• Green Infrastructure  
 
This is not a comprehensive list and it should be noted that there will not necessarily be sufficient funding 
from CIL to finance all infrastructure identified.  Furthermore the infrastructure identified as being funded by 
CIL can be updated on an annual basis. 
 
The levy cannot be used to remedy pre-existing deficiencies in infrastructure prov
[...]
trued 
in accordance with section 258 of the 
Housing Act 2004(3).”  

Permitted change to C4  

Page 26



Agenda Item 9

Page 27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Title Scrutiny Method  
 

Progress to Date/Actions from last Meeting Expected 
Completion Date 

Expected Outcomes/Date for 
Progress to be Assessed 

Economic Development 
Strategy (GREEN) 

Full Committee •  Cabinet agreed strategy & 1
st
 year action plan 23.05.12 

• Feedback & progress on action plan possibly end Q4 or Q1 
2013/14 

  

The S-O-T & Staffs LEP 
(AMBER) 

Working Group: 
Cllrs Matthews, 
Peers & Studd 

Receiving summary paper. Will meet as/when required.   

Broadband Provision 
(AMBER) 
 

County Council 
Working Group 

• Jeanette Hilton to attend working group & feedback to EDE. 

• Re-scoping required. WG need to define what needs to be 
scrutinised & where they would like to go with it.  

  

High Speed 2 Limited 
(AMBER) 
 
 

Working Group: 
Cllr Becket 
Cllr Loades 
Cllr Cairns 

• 04.07.2012 - wg resolved to recommend: 1) continue stance to 
object, but should it take place then local station should be 
provided 2) EDE (through WG) continue to scrutinise & meet 
when consultation stage begins 3) highlight to Cabinet 
consultation due to begin in Autumn. 

• Cabinet resolved 18.07.2012: 1) modify Council stance to offer 
support for principle of HS2 as long as potential economic 
benefits for N. Staffs could be demonstrated to outweigh 
environmental consequences & whether such benefits would be 
derived from local station to serve area. 2) EDE continue to 
monitor through wg who will reconvene when consultation 
begins. 

• Update provided to EDE 17.09.2012. 

• Still awaiting consultation as at 07.12.12, however stance on 
Dept of Transport & HS2 websites has changed to ‘early 2013 
engagement programme on phase 2 initial preferred route’. 

  

Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL)  (AMBER) 

Full Committee 
 

• Brief report received 17.09.2012.  

• Expected at Dec meeting.  

  

Staffordshire Strategic 
Assets Review (GREEN) 

Full Committee  Report discussed at 21.06.2012 meeting. To be considered at 
Jan Cabinet with the Asset Management Strategy. 

  

Asset Management 
Strategy (GREEN) 

Full Committee  Next update to Committee expected December 2012.   

Town Centre Partnerships 
Development  (AMBER) 

Full Committee •  Update report for 2
nd
 round Portas Pilot bid on 

17.09.2012. 

•  Update briefing at Dec meeting clarifying status of TCP 
incl. appointment of Town Centre Manager, funding update & 
key priorities.  

  

Town Centre Initiatives for    
Vacant Shops (AMBER) 

Full Committee • Chair & vice-Chair met with officers to discuss town centre 
initiatives for vacant shops 06.09.12. Briefing note provided 
17.09.2012 to update EDE. EDE comments to be considered 
by Portfolio Holder & Officers 

• Officer briefing note re pop-up emporium initiative 19.12.12 

  

Former St Giles and St 
Georges 
(AMBER) 

To be decided, 
possible working 
party 

• Recs for Cabinet 28.06.12: EDE would support further 
investigation of combination of options ‘A’ & ‘C’. ‘B’ should be 
discounted completely 

  

A
genda Item

 10

P
age 67



  • Reconsidered 17.09.12. Museum resiting still considered 
desirable. Indoor market suggested. EDE remain opposed to 
demolition, but would be less hostile if could be satisfied 
replacement would be correct scale & design. Likely value of 
cleared site
[...]
ontract 
Retendering Exercise 

TBC • Implementation in March 2014 

• Overview of retendering exercise will be provided at March 
meeting.  

  

 
MEMBERS SUGGESTIONS FOR SCRUTINY TOPICS 
 

Suggested by: Suggestion for Scrutiny Topic: 
 

 
 

 

 

P
age 68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of a Previous Meeting
	4 Town Centre Partnerships Development
	5 Town Centre Initiatives for Vacant Shops - The Pop-up Emporium Initiative
	6 Housing Capital Programme 2013/2014
	7 Community Infrastructure Levy
	9 Asset Management Strategy 2012-2015
	Draft Asset Management Strategy
	Draft Asset Management Strategy Appendix 3 (2)

	10 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
19/12/12 

1 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 19th December, 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor Ian Matthews – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Astle, Miss Baker, Cairns, Fear, Holland, Lawton, 

Olszewski and Wilkes 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Studd, Cllr Mrs Peers and Cllr M Taylor. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd November 2012 be agreed as a correct 
record.  
 

4. TOWN CENTRE PARTNERSHIPS DEVELOPMENT  
 
A report was submitted to provide an update and clarify the status of the Newcastle 
Town Centre Partnership (TCP) including the appointment of the Town Centres 
Manager (TCM). 
 
Officers confirmed that the paperwork had now been submitted regarding the TCP 
and that the Partnership would have a legal identity once this was returned at which 
stage the Town Centre Manager would be officially appointed.  
 
Members discussed the theme groups referred to on page 6 of the agenda. It was 
hoped that these groups would enable the burden on the partnership to be better 
shared and to allow more partnership working.  
 
It was agreed that regular updates be brought back to the Committee along with a 
calendar of movements and a timetable. 
 
Resolved: (a) That regular updates be provided to the Committee 

(b) That a timetable and calendar of movements be provided to 
the Committee. 

 
5. TOWN CENTRE INITIATIVES FOR VACANT SHOPS - THE POP-UP EMPORIUM 

INITIATIVE  
 
A briefing note was submitted to provide an update on the work that the Assets 
section had done in respect of pop up shops subsequent to the meeting of this 
Committee in September. Members agreed that it was good to see vacant shops and 
premises being used. 
 



Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19/12/12 
 

2 

The Pop Up initiative was currently supported by approximately 30 independent 
businesses working together to enable them to afford the commercial rents. It was 
hoped that the use of pop up shops would help to bring a different sort of shopper to 
the town centre. The Town Centre Partnership would also be looking at ways to bring 
more independent traders into the town through initiatives such as website 
campaigns, vouchers and the use of smart phones. In order to measure the success 
of these initiatives the Town Centre Partnership would be developing a set of key 
performance Indicators. 
 
Members queried the status of empty shops that were not owned by the Council. 
Officers confirmed that these were also being looked at by other organisations such 
as Newcastle College which was currently working with a vacant premise on the Iron 
Market. Local Landlords would also be represented on the TCP. 
 
Resolved: That the update and briefing note be received. 
 

6. HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2013/2014  
 
A report was submitted which outlined the key options for housing investment in the 
forthcoming year and sought Scrutiny Committee views on the proposed housing 
programme. 
 
The Council considered the Housing Capital Programme every year to ensure that its 
housing investment priorities were up to date.  With limited funding available from 
national funding streams it was appropriate for the Council to continue using the New 
Homes Bonus for housing purposes.  
 
Members drew Officers attention to section 9.1 of the report and requested 
clarification as to what ‘many’ meant in relation to the number of vulnerable people 
living in unsatisfactory and potentially unsafe homes. Officers agreed that a figure 
would be provided regarding this.  
 
Concern was raised regarding the fact that the Accredited Landlord Scheme funding 
was proposed to be cut from £5000 in 2012/13 to £0 in 2013/14 as it was thought 
that there were considerable problem regarding Landlords especially in the 
Kidsgrove area.  
 
Some Members considered that more money needed to be set aside for social 
housing. Officers stated that social housing was included under affordable housing 
for which the allocated funding had been increased from £0 to £70,000 and that 
recommendations could me made at this stage to reallocate funding if the Committee 
wanted to submit suggestions to Cabinet for consideration at its meeting in January.  
 
Resolved: That the report be received. 
 

7. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY  
 
A supplementary note was submitted to update the Committee on the implications of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Guidance 2012, published by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) on Friday 14 December 
2012, on the Community Infrastructure Levy viability work undertaken to date.  
 
The new guidance would lead to changes in the draft CIL rents in the original report, 
it was still unclear as to other implications that the changes could have and no 
revised timetable had yet been devised.  



Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
19/12/12 

3 

 
Officers provided the Committee with a brief overview of the CIL and confirmed that 
any charging schedule would need to be in place before April 2014. Members agreed 
that an updated report be provided to the Committee following consultation on the 
draft charging scheme in April 2013. 
 
Resolved: That the update be received and that a report be submitted to this 
Committee in April 2013 following consultation on the draft charging scheme.  
 

8. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved: That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item, because it was likely that there would be a disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

9. Asset Management Strategy 2012-2015  
 
A report was submitted requesting the Committee’s views on the Council’s Asset 
Management Strategy before its submission to Cabinet in January. 
 
Concern was raised by some Members as to why the report had been restricted from 
public access. Officers confirmed that the report would be released into the public 
domain when it was considered by Cabinet in January.  
 
The Council’s Capital Strategy and Asset Management Strategy were key documents 
evidencing the Council’s approach to its Use of Resources.  This Strategy provided a 
clear framework for understanding the value and condition of property owned by the 
Council so that, in turn, investment decisions could be taken to optimise the use of 
the said land/property to meet the needs of the Borough’s residents, businesses and 
visitors.  This Strategy along with the Council’s Capital Strategy sought to 
demonstrate alignment with, and delivery of, the Council’s ambitions as set out in the 
Corporate Plan. 

 
Officers highlighted the crucial differences in the Council as Land Lord and the 
Council as Planning Authority and requested that the Committee consider the 
Economic elements of the report in its capacity of landlord and its obligation to 
prepare a Local Plan and a 5 year housing supply. It was also highlighted that should 
the Council fail in this obligation that any decisions made could be overturned by the 
Planning Inspector. 

 
The Committee requested a full breakdown of the 1.1 million generated from the 
commercial portfolio (including markets). Officers agreed that this would be provided.  

 
Members also requested clarification that where areas of land were identified there 
would be full public consultation. This was confirmed by Officers.  
 
Resolved: That the comments from this Committee be fed back to the Cabinet at 
its meeting in January. 
 

10. WORK PLAN  
 
Resolved: That the work plan be agreed as it stood.  
 



Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19/12/12 
 

4 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR IAN MATTHEWS 
Chair 

 


